Company and its connected persons (as defined under
the GEM Listing Rules)

Intended use of proceeds Approximately HK$12 million towards future
development of the Group and the remaining balance
towards general working capital of the Group

Actual use of proceeds HK$10 million had been applied for the consideration
for the acquisition of 20% of the shareholding interest
of a business engaged in provision of mobile value-
added service business in the PRC as disclosed in the
announcement of the Company dated 22 August 2006
and circular dated 7 September 2006. Approximately
HK$5.1 million was used up for general working capital
of  the  Group and the remaining balance of
approximately HK$2 million is reserved for future
development of the Group as announced.

- 10 -

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 465,000,000 Shares in issue. The shareholding
structure of the Company before and after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to
the Warrants are as follows:

Immediately after full
As at the date of exercise of the subscription

this announcement rights attached to the Warrants
Number of Approximate Number of Approximate

Shares %  Shares %
Shareholders
Starryland Profits Limited (Note 1) 202,500,000 43.55% 202,500,000 36.29%
Union Bridge Power Systems Limited

(Notes 2 & 4) 75,000,000 16.13% 75,000,000 13.44%
Wan Kin Chung (Note 3) 300,000 0.06% 300,000 0.05%
Wong Tak Shing (Note 3) 3,750,000 0.81% 3,750,000 0.67%
Cheng Kwong Chung (Note 3) 3,750,000 0.81% 3,750,000 0.67%
Lo Ka Tong (Note 2 & 3) 3,750,000 0.81% 3,750,000 0.67%
Subscriber (Notes 2 & 4) – – 93,000,000 16.67%
Public 175,950,000 37.83% 175,950,000 31.53%

Total 465,000,000 100.00% 558,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Starryland Profits Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lau Kim Hung, Jack who does not hold any

positions in the Group.

2. Union Bridge Power Systems Limited is beneficially interested in 75,000,000 Shares and 48,947,368 Shares to

be issued pursuant to the conversion of the convertible notes issued by the Company (the “Conversion Shares”).

If 48,947,368 Conversion Shares are issued, Union Bridge Power Systems Limited will be interested in 24.12%

of the total issued Shares as enlarged by the allotment of the Conversion Shares. Union Bridge Power Systems

Limited is beneficially owned as to 51.82% by Mr. Lo Ka Tong and Ms. Cheng Pui Ping collectively and